On March 31, 2021, the Company increased its capital from R$172,065 to R$178,385 by 
issuing 6,320,079 new shares, with a par value of R$1.00 (one real), an increase totaling 
R$6,320. Of this amount, R$500 was paid with an advance balance for future capital 
increase and R$5,820 with 5,820,079 (five million, eight hundred and twenty thousand, 
seventy-nine) units of interest of the company Comerc Esco Comércio e Prestação de 
Serviços em Energia Ltda. (“Comerc Esco”), with the Company's interest in Comerc Esco 
increasing from 3.43% to 95% on that date. Due to the increased interest, the Company 
became the parent company of Comerc Esco Comércio e Prestação de Serviços em

[...]

Corporate Restructuring --Continued 

Restructuring operations in the Six-Month Period ended June 30, 2021 --Continued 

Also on March 31, 2021, the Company increased its capital from R$178,385 to R$187,009 
by issuing 8,014,995 new shares, with a par value of R$1.0759 (one real and seven 
hundred and fifty-nine hundredths of cents of real), with the increase totaling R$8,623, paid 
through 8,014,995 (eight million, fourteen thousand, nine hundred and ninety-five) units of 
interest of the company NewCom Comercializadora de Energia Elétrica Ltda. (“NewCom”), 
with the Company's interest in NewCom increasing from 45.10% to 68% on that date. Since 
the Company's controlling shareholders were the holders of the remaining interest in

[...]

On March 31, 2021, the Company increased its capital from R$172,065 to R$178,385 by 
issuing 6,320,079 new shares, with a par value of R$1.00 (one real), an increase totaling 
R$6,320. 

On March 31, 2021, the Company increased its capital from R$178,385 to R$187,009 by 
issuing 8,014,995 new shares, with a par value of R$1.0759 (one real and seven hundred 
and fifty-nine hundredths of cents of a real), increasing a total of R$8,624. 

On April 1, 2021, the Company capitalized 2,427,106 shares in Infinito Energy 
Investimentos e Participações S.A. (“Infinito Energy”), becoming the holder of 50% of the 
shares of Infinito Energy.